

No. 18-7739

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GONZALO HOLGUIN-HERNANDEZ, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PHILIP J. LYNCH
Law Offices of Phil Lynch
17503 La Cantera Parkway
Suite 104-623
(210) 883-4435
LawOfficesofPhilLynch@satx.rr.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENTS	1
I. Resolving the Circuit Split Is Important to the Uniformity, Fairness, and Integrity of the Federal Criminal Justice System and to Individual Defendants.	
II. Holguin's Case Would Be Analyzed Differently Under Reasonableness Review	
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017).....	5
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	1, 2, 4
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	1
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	1
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	1, 2, 4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2004)	1
<i>United States v. Acevedo</i> , 754 Fed. Appx. 234 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Bunch</i> , 550 Fed. Appx. 232 (5th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Autrey</i> , 555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>United States v. Callaway</i> , 585 Fed. Appx. 867 (5th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Chavez-Delgado</i> , 694 Fed. Appx. 271 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Castro-Juarez</i> , 425 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>United States v. Irias-Murillo</i> , 628 Fed. Appx. 328 (5th Cir. 2016)	4

<i>United States v. Martinez,</i> 747 Fed. Appx. 236 (5th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>United States v. Muro,</i> 2019 WL 1649308 (5th Cir. Apr. 15, 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Peltier,</i> 505 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>United States v. Trinidad,</i> 380 Fed. Appx. 249 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Velardo-Benitez,</i> 672 Fed. Appx. 484 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Wiley,</i> 509 F.3d 474 (8th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>United States v. Young,</i> 693 Fed. Appx. 361 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
STATUTE	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)	6
8 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)	6
RULES	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 51	2, 4
Supreme Court Rule 10	3
